Report for April 2017 - CCCApply
Change Requests - Need Review
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1.Title: Revise language in the PREFERRED Name

question. Application: OpenCCC AccountClick the link to see the
full CR#: 2017-19Section: Preferred Name Issue: Citrus College is
requesting that we revise the additional question text for the
"Preferred Name" fields n OpenCCC. They believe that our current
language implicates CCCApply in a way that may not be applicable by
all colleges. They want us to soften the tone of the language and
direct the student to the college Admissions office for more
information about how the Preferred Name is used at their

college. The current language that appears on Page 1 of the OpenCCC
Account is: "Do you have a preferred name that is different than your
legal and/or previous name? Note: Not all colleges may allow the use
of preferred names for official academic purposes due to legal or
technical restrictions." Deferred at March 2017 Meeting: This issue
was discussed in March and it was decided that Steering members
should work on some suggestions and bring them back for the April 26
meeting. Below are four suggestions. Please select one or write in
another suggestion. INSTRUCTIONS: Please select the sentence
below that best reflects your policy, or your preference for the
revision to the "Preferred Name" question text. If youdon't like any
of the proposed suggestions, please use the "Other" field below:
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The use of your Please contact the The use of your Other - Write In
preferred name may or college for more preferred name for
may not be used by the information on how your  academic purposes is a
college for academic preferred name may be decision made at the
purposes due to used at their institution. college level, please
technical or legal contact your college for
restrictions. additional information.



Value Percent Responses

The use of your preferred name may or may not be used by the - 22.2% 2
college for academic purposes due to technical or legal
restrictions.

Please contact the college for more information on how your - 33.3% 3
preferred name may be used at their institution.

The use of your preferred name for academic purposes is a - 11.1% 1
decision made at the college level, please contact your college
for additional information.

Other - Write In I 33.3% 3

2.What is the level of priority for this Preferred name language
change?

13% High Priority - Must be

13% Low Priority
\ addressed in Sept 2017

13% Wait for CCCApply 3.0

63% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017



Value Percent Responses

High Priority - Must be addressed in Sept 2017 I 12.5% 1
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 . 62.5% 5
Wait for CCCApply 3.0 l 12.5% 1
Low Priority | 12.5% 1

Totals: 8

3. Title: Display the Residency page for all users regardless of their
Citizenship StatusSee full Change Request: CR# 2017-12
Application: Standard App OnlySection: Residency Issue: Santa Rosa
Jr.College is requesting that we revise the logic in the Standard
Application to display the Residency page ALWAYS, even if the useris
aVisaholder, so that the residency information is available once the
Visainformationis confirmed. For all students, no matter what their
citizenship status is, we always need the Residency page questions to
be answered so that when a student brings proof of their
citizenship/visa type we can just supplement their application with
their citizenship/visa USCIS documentation. A sample visa type to test
in CCCApplyis"H-1"Background: Currently, the Standard
Application has skip logic coded to "Do not show the Residency page
and remove all validation requirements" IF the user's Citizenship
status = Student Visa or Other Visa. INSTRUCTIONS: Select Yes, No,
or Need Further Discussion if you believe CCCApply should remove
the skip logic to hide the Residency page if the user indicates they
have a Student Visa or Other Visain the Citizenship Status field.



20% Needs Further Discussion - \
Defer this change request to
next meeting for further review.

page for ALL Users -

60% No - Do not change the
existing logic. Continue to hide
the Residency page if the user is
a Visa holder.

Value Percent
Yes - Display the Residency page for ALL Users - I 20.0%
No - Do not change the existing logic. Continue to hide the . 60.0%

Residency page if the useris a Visa holder.

Needs Further Discussion - Defer this change request to next I 20.0%
meeting for further review.

4. What is the level of priority for this change to "display the
Residency page for all users"?This pertains to the Standard
Application only.

20% Yes - Display the Residency

Responses

Totals: 5



100% Urgent - requires a Hot Fix

Value Percent Responses
Urgent - requires a Hot Fix e 100.0% 1
Totals: 1

5.Title: Revise the High School Education Level Options for Students
Who Attend a US High School ina Foreign CountrySee the full
Change Request here: CR# 2017-16Applications: Standard &
InternationalSection: Education Pagelssue: A college would like us
to improve the way we ask students to identify their HS Education
Level and Last High School Attended when they graduate from a US
high school that is located in a foreign country. For example, some
American Embassy schools and US military schools are located in
foreign countries. Students are not sure which HS Education Level
option to select and often choose "Received diploma from a foreign
secondary school" - when they should be selecting "l received a
diplomafromaUS high school". Here's the request from College of



Sequoias:

17% Other - Write In \

50% Yes - Add option to HS Edu

Level
33% No - No additional option
should be needed
Value Percent Responses
Yes - Add option to HS Edu Level . 50.0% 3
No - No additional option should be needed I 33.3% 2
Other - Write In I 16.7% 1

Totals: 6

6. What is the level of priority for this change?



25% Wait for CCCApply 3.0 \ 25% High Priority - Must be

addressed in Sept 2017

50% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017

Value Percent Responses
High Priority - Must be addressed in Sept 2017 - 25.0% 1
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 - 50.0% 2
Wait for CCCApply 3.0 - 25.0% 1

Totals: 4

7.Please suggest a better solution to this proposed change request or
comment on this issue.



~ received
high foreign
school diploma reword

graduation
secondary



8.Title: Remove the "Have you attended High school in Californiafor
3 years or more" if the useris a high school student.See more
informationinthe CR# 2017-08 Application: Standard Application
OnlySection: EducationData Field: cahs_3yrsISSUE: Currently, the
Standard Applicationlogic calls to display the question, "Have you
attended high school in Californiafor 3 or more years" ALWAYS.
Several requests have come in to have this question removed if the
student selects the High School Education Level response: "l will be
enrolled in high school (or lower grade) and college at the same time."
indicating they are in high school at the time of the RDD. NOTE: The
question/datafield is NOT included in the Residency algorithm at all.
It IS used in the AB540 algorithm, however removing it for high
school students won't matter for AB540 because that logic also
requires the student to be a high school "graduate" or equivalent.
Please review the change request document CR#2017-08 to see the
Data Specification details (how this field is used in the AB540 logic, as
well as the conditional logic specs in general). Proposed Solution:
Should this question be removed from the screen if the user selects "l
will be enrolled in high school (or lower grade) and college at the
same time."?INSTRUCTIONS: Answer Yes, No, or Needs further
review to remove this question from the application if the user is still
in high school?



17% Defer - Needs more
discussion from Steering

83% Yes - remove this question
for high school students

Value Percent Responses
Yes - remove this question for high school students - 83.3% 5

16.7% 1

Defer - Needs more discussion from Steering

Totals: 6



9.Should this question be removed for other HS Ed Level options?
Requests have been made to also remove this question for other high
school ed level options. These are the values inthe High School
Education Level field: 3 = Received high school diploma from U.S.
school4 = Passed a high school equivalency test and received a
certificate of high school equivalency5 = Received a Certificate of
CaliforniaHigh School Proficiencyé = Received adiploma/certificate
of graduation froma Foreign secondary school1 = Will be enrolled in
high school (or lower grade) and college at the same time2 = Currently
enrolled in adult schoolO = Not a graduate of, and no longer enrolled
in high school Proposal: ONLY DISPLAY the "Have you attended HS
in California for 3 years or more" if the high school education level
is:3 = Received high school diploma from U.S. school4 = Passed a high
school equivalency test and received a certificate of high school
equivalency5 = Received a Certificate of California High School
Proficiency
INSTRUCTIONS: Choose Yes, No or Defer for more discussion if you
think the checkbox question, "Have you attended HS in California for
3 years or more" should only display if the user's High School
Education level are one of the three options listed below:3 =
Received high school diploma from U.S. school4 = Passed a high
school equivalency test and received a certificate of high school
equivalency5 = Received a Certificate of California High School
Proficiency




17% Other - Write In \

17% Defer - Need more
discussion by steering

Value Percent

Yes - those are the only options that should trigger the . 66.7%
checkbox question

Defer - Need more discussion by steering I 16.7%

Other - Write In

16.7%

10. What is the level of priority for these changes?

67% Yes - those are the only
options that should trigger the
checkbox question

Responses

4

Totals: 6



80% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017

Value Percent
High Priority - Must be addressed in Sept 2017 | 20.0%
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 B 80.0%

20% High Priority - Must be
addressed in Sept 2017

Responses

4

Totals: 5

11.Please enter an alternate suggestion here to better serve our Dual
Enrollment students, or provide feedback regarding this issue.

No data: No responses found for this question.



12. Title: Revise the layout of the Social Security Number
question.CR# 2017-17AApplication: OpenCCC
AccountQuestion: Social Security Number / Taxpayer ID
Numberlssue: In order to clarify the SSN/TIN question for
international students, please consider revising the layout of the SSN
section by moving the SSN input fields and all the checkbox questions
up to the top - above all the legal information. Proposed Solution:
The request comes from Santa Barbara City College, as shown below:
>Please select Yes or No below

33% Yes - revise the layout of the
SSN question

67% No - do not revise the
layout. Discuss this further.

Value Percent Responses
Yes - revise the layout of the SSN question I 33.3% 2
No - do not revise the layout. Discuss this further. . 66.7% 4

Totals: 6

13.What is the level of priority for this change?



50% High Priority - Must be
addressed in Sept 2017

50% Urgent - requires a Hot Fix

Value Percent Responses
Urgent - requires a Hot Fix B 50.0% 1
High Priority - Must be addressed in Sept 2017 . 50.0% 1

Totals: 2

14. Do you have any alternate suggestion to this layout change
request?



rou
° wgrk

15.Canthere be ared asterisk to indicate which fields are mandatory
in the International Application (only)?

40% Yes

60% Defer to Sub-Committee —



Value Percent Responses

Yes [ ] 40.0% 2
Defer to Sub-Committee - 60.0% 3
Totals: 5

16. What is the level of priority for this change?

50% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017

50% High Priority - Must be
addressed in Sept 2017

Value Percent Responses
High Priority - Must be addressed in Sept 2017 . 50.0% 1
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 - 50.0% 1

Totals: 2



17.Can we add a checkbox question and data field for International
Phone Numbers: “l do not have a US phone number”

40% Defer to Sub-Committee —

60% Yes

Value Percent Responses
Yes B 60.0% 3
Defer to Sub-Committee B 40.0% 2

Totals: 5

18. What is the level of priority for this change?



33% High Priority - Must be
addressed in Sept 2017

67% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017

Value Percent Responses
High Priority - Must be addressed in Sept 2017 I 33.3% 1
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 - 66.7% 2

Totals: 3

19.0On the Personal Information page: Given this is arequirement for
SEVIS, can we remove the value for "Decline to State" in the Gender
questionresponse options?



40% Yes

60% Defer to Sub-Committee —

Value Percent Responses
Yes [ 40.0% 2
Defer to Sub-Committee - 60.0% 3

Totals: 5

20. What is the level of priority for this change?



50% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017

50% Urgent - requires a Hot Fix

Value Percent Responses
Urgent - requires a Hot Fix B 50.0% 1
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 . 50.0% 1

Totals: 2

21.0nthe Visa/Dependents page: Can we change the Visa Type list to
onlydisplay “F-1" or “No Visa Yet”. Can we remove or hide all the
other visas listed?



40% Defer to International Sub-

Committee
20% No
Value Percent
Yes | 40.0%
No I 20.0%
Defer to International Sub-Committee . 40.0%

22.What is the level of priority for this change?

40% Yes

Responses

Totals: 5



50% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017

50% Urgent - requires a Hot Fix

Value Percent Responses
Urgent - requires a Hot Fix B 50.0% 1
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 . 50.0% 1

Totals: 2

23.0nthe Visa/Dependents page: Can we remove or hide I-94 number
questions?



40% No

60% Defer to International Sub-

Committee
Value Percent Responses
No | 40.0% 2
Defer to International Sub-Committee - 60.0% 3
Totals: 5

24.What is the level of priority for this change?



No datatodisplay

Value Percent Responses

Totals: 0

25.0n the SEVIS page: Can we change “How many OPT/CPT do you
have?” to “how many OPT/CPT have you had”?



40% Yes

60% Defer to International Sub-

Committee
Value Percent Responses
Yes | 40.0% 2
Defer to International Sub-Committee - 60.0% 3
Totals: 5

26.What is the level of priority for this change?



100% Medium Priority - Should
be addressed in Sept 2017

Value Percent Responses
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 N 100.0% 2
Totals: 2

27.0n the SEVIS page: Canwe add acheckboxfor “I’'m currently on
OPT"?



40% Defer to Sub-Committee —

Value Percent
Yes B 60.0%
Defer to Sub-Committee . 40.0%

28.What is the level of priority for this change?

60% Yes

Responses

Totals: 5



33% High Priority - Must be
addressed in Sept 2017

67% Medium Priority - Should be
addressed in Sept 2017

Value Percent Responses
High Priority - Must be addressed in Sept 2017 I 33.3% 1
Medium Priority - Should be addressed in Sept 2017 - 66.7% 2

Totals: 3

29. Please enter suggestions for the items you declined approval on.
Your feedback will help clarify our decision when contactng the
college.

No data: No responses found for this question.



30. Please provide your Name, Title, College, and Email.
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